

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**SW GENERAL, INC. D/B/A
SOUTHWEST AMBULANCE**

and

Case 28-CA-177361

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FIRE FIGHTERS, LOCAL I-60**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF TO THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Kyler A. Scheid
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 416-4769
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
E-mail: kyler.scheid@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background	3
B. The Southwest Ambulance Pension Plan.....	4
C. The February 2, 2016 Memorandum of Understanding.....	8
D. Respondent’s Third Amendment to the Pension Plan.....	9
V. ARGUMENT	10
A. The General Legal Framework.....	10
B. Respondent Failed to Continue In Effect the Terms of the MOU in Violation of Section 8(d) of the Act.....	12
C. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> the Board Does Not Find a Mid-Term Modification of the MOU, Respondent Nonetheless Implemented a Unilateral Change in Violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act When it Changed the Method for Calculating Average Annual Earnings.....	15
D. The Union Did Not Waive Its Right to Bargain over the Change	16
VI. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	17
<i>American Diamond Tool</i> , 306 NLRB 570 (1992).....	16
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005), <i>affd.</i> <i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst.</i> , 321 NLRB 1007 (1996).....	15
<i>C & S Industries</i> , 158 NLRB 454 (1966).....	15
<i>Carrier Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 184 (1995).....	11, 15
<i>Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>enfg.</i> 259 NLRB 225 (1981).....	16
<i>Conoco, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 60, 62 (1995), 318 NLRB 60 (1995), <i>enf. den.</i> , 91 F.3d 1523 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Gayston Corporation</i> , 265 NLRB 1 (1982).....	17
<i>General Split Corp.</i> , 248 NLRB 418 (1987).....	2
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 420 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Graymont PA, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 37 (2016).....	10, 17
<i>Hospital San Carlos Borromeo</i> , 355 NLRB 153 (2010).....	14

<i>Lenawee Stamping Corp.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 97 (2017).....	14
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Buffalo</i> , 311 NLRB 869 (1993).....	15
<i>Merillat Industries, Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 784 (1980).....	17
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Milwaukee Spring Division</i> , 268 NLRB 601(1984), affd. 765 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Mining Specialists</i> , 314 NLRB 268 (1994).....	14
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984).....	12
<i>Nick Robilotto, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 1279 (1989).....	2, 11
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	10, 15
<i>Oak Cliff-Golman Baking Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 1063 (1973, enfd. 505 F.2d 1302 (5 th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>Potomac Telephone Co. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 633 (2d. Cir. 1982), enfg., 259 NLRB 225 (1981).....	16
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	16
<i>Public Service Co. of Colorado</i> , 312 NLRB 459 (1993).....	17
<i>Ross Crane Rental Corp.</i> , 267 NLRB 415 (1983).....	15
<i>Toledo Blade Co.</i> ,	

343 NLRB 385, 388 (2004).....	11
<i>Trojan Yacht,</i> 319 NLRB 741 (1995).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Vickers, Inc.,</i> 153 NLRB 61 (1965).....	12
<i>Waxie Sanitary Supply,</i> 337 NLRB 303 (2001).....	15
